

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, 1st DECEMBER, 1939.

BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

ABERCORN.

Whereas the Council of the Borough of Coleraine in pursuance of the provisions of the Shops Act, 1912, has submitted for confirmation a Closing Order made by the said Council on the fourth day of September, 1939, fixing the hours on the several days of the week at which all shops in which the trade or business of Hairdresser or Barber is carried on within the boundary of the Borough of Coleraine shall be closed for the serving of custobers.

And whereas the said Council did duly publish notice of the making of the said Order in the manner prescribed:

And whereas no objections have been received to the making of the said Order within the time prescribed.

Now I, James Albert Edward, Duke of Abercorn, K.G., K.P., Governor of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by the Shops Act, 1912, do hereby confirm the Closing Order made by the Council of the Borough of Coleraine on the fourth day of September, 1939, a copy of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

> Given at Belfast, Northern Ireland, this 20th day of November, Nineteen Hundred and Thirtynine.

> > By His Grace's Command, R. DAWSON BATES.

SCHEDULE.

BOROUGH OF COLERAINE.

CLOSING ORDER.

SHOPS ACT, 1912.

The Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Coleraine, acting by the Council of the Borough (hereinafter called "the Council"), in pursuance of the powers vested in them by the Shops Act, 1912, and after due compliance with its provisions, do hereby order as follows:—

- This Order which may be cited as the Coleraine Borough Hairdressers' Closing Order, 1939, applies to all Hairdressers', Barbers and Shaving Shops situated in the Borough of Coleraine.
- 2. All shops to which this Order applies shall be closed to customers on the several days of the week at and after the following hours respectively:---

Monday	•••	•••	•••	7 p.m.
Tuesday	•••	•••	•••	7 p.m.
Wednesday	•••	•••	•••	7 p.m.
Thursday	•••	•••	•••	7 p.m.
Friday		•••	•••	8 p.m.
Saturday	•••	•••	10	.30 p.m.

Dated this Fourth day of September, 1939.

Sealed with the Seal of the Council, in presence of :---

SAMUEL STIRLING, Mayor.

W. E. HENRY, Town Clerk.